6.—(1) Rule 1 (d) in Order 30 of the principal Rules is hereby amended as follows:—

(a) by the deletion of the word "fourteen" in the second line thereof and the substitution therefor of the word "ten"; and

(b) by the deletion of the words "after appearance" in the second line thereof and the substitution therefor of the words "from the time when the pleadings shall be deemed to be closed".

- (2) Rule 7 in Order 30 is hereby amended by the deletion of the word "fourteen" in the second line thereof and the substitution therefor of the word "ten".
- 7. Rule 10 in Order 31 of the principal Rules is hereby amended as follows:—
  - (a) by the deletion of the word "service" in the eighth line of paragraph (1) and the substitution therefor of the words "the giving"; and

(b) by the deletion of paragraph (3) and the substitution therefor

of the following:—
"(3) The provisions of Rule 14 (3) in Order 17 shall apply,
mutatis mutandis, to a notice under this rule."

- 8. Rule 8 (1) in Order 48 of the principal Rules is hereby amended as follows:—
  - (a) by the deletion of the letter "(a)" in the second line thereof and the substitution therefor of the letter and number "(a.l.)";
  - (b) by the deletion of the letters " (aa)" in the fourth line thereof and the substitution therefor of the letter and number " (a.2.)";
  - (c) by the deletion of the word "eight" in sub-paragraph (aa) (being the sub-paragraph immediately following sub-paragraph (z)) and the substitution therefor of the word "ten"; and
  - (d) by the deletion of the number "16" in sub-paragraph (mm) and the substitution therefor of the number "15".

Given under the hand and official seal of the Governor and the hand of the Chief Justice at Nicosia, this 18th day of May, 1946.

E. St. J. Jackson, Chief Justice.

(M.P. 593/37/5.)

## No. 179.

THE TREE PLANTING VILLAGE AREAS LAWS, 1930 TO 1936.

ORDER MADE UNDER SECTION 13 (2).

C. C. WOOLLEY, Governor.

I, the Governor, in exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 13 (2) of the Tree Planting Village Areas Laws, 1930 to 1936, do hereby order that the Order relating to the Tree Planting Area of the village of Peristerona (Paphos District) published in the Gazette of the 3rd July, 1936, under Notification No. 636, shall be extended for a further period of five years from the date of the expiration thereof.

Made at Nicosia, this 16th day of May, 1946.
(M.P. 903/36.)